NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. – Management’s Discussion and Analysis

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. FY2024 MD&A   9

*

* The comparative periods are restated for understated merchant fees, player bonus expenses and director fees.

Per share amounts included in this MD&A are calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the applicable
period. On March 3, 2023, immediately prior to the Transaction, all of NSG’s outstanding common shares were subdivided on a 1 for
736.68 basis. Accordingly, all per share numbers in this MD&A have been restated to reflect the impact of this split.

Restatement of the comparative periods as at and for the years ended December 31, 2023 and as at January 1, 2023

The Company has restated the comparative periods for errors identified related to an understatement of merchant fees, player bonus
expenses and director fees. These fees and expenses were not included in the previously published financial statements.

Unaudited
Three months

ended

Unaudited
Three months

ended
$ Change

Twelve
months
ended

Twelve
months
ended

$ Change

December 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

* Restated

Favourable/
(Unfavourable)

December
31, 2024

December 31,
2023

* Restated

Favourable/
(Unfavourable)

Revenue $9,478 $6,275 $3,203 $29,556 $18,845 $10,711

Cost of revenues
Operator participant fee   1,794   1,348 (446)   6,139   4,039 (2,100)
Service providers fees 4,074 2,819 (1,255) 12,874 9,278 (3,596)
Gross margin   3,610 2,108 1,502   10,543 5,528 5,015

Expenses:

General and administrative:
Salaries, short-term benefits and
contractors 1,884 1,496 (388) 5,934 4,767 (1,167)

Professional and consulting fees 48 925 877 1,729 2,709 979
Other administrative expenses 887 1,676 789 1,675 2,921 1,246
Insurance 124 250 126 762 1,209 447
Public listing costs (cash) - - - - 425 425
Depreciation and amortization 90 105 15 353 246 (107)

3,033 4,452 1,419 10,453 12,277 1,823
Profit/(Loss) before marketing and other
expenses (1)

577 (2,344) 2,921 90 (6,749) 6,839

Marketing 5,249 5,472 223 15,456   14,094 (1,362)
Loss before other expenses (1) (4,672) (7,816) 3,144 (15,366) (20,843) 5,477
Other Expenses

Share-based payment expense 11 1,380 1,369 3,793 5,343 1,550
Public listing costs (non-cash) - - - - 2,364 2,364
Gain on remeasurement of consideration
payable (5) (18) (13) (2) (390) (388)
Gain on derecognition of preferred shares - (49) (49) - (49) (49)

Gain on remeasurement of preferred shares (1,144) - 1,144 (1,144) - 1,144
Gain on remeasurement of deferred share
unit liability (134) - 134 (131) 131

   Gain on settlement of expenses in shares (129) (129) 129
MTM gain on derivative financial liability 16 (1,352) (1,368) (97) (1,352) (1,255)
Amortization of deferred transaction costs 2 1 (1) 8 1 (7)
Gain/Loss on disposal of asset - - - 2 - (2)
Foreign exchange loss 45 4 (41) 89 3 (86)
Interest income (5) (87) (82) (35) (87) (52)
Interest expense 305 - (305) 423 - (423)
Finance cost (32) 270 302 868 714 (154)
Total Other expenses (1,070) 149 1,091 3,644 6,547 2,903

Net loss and comprehensive loss (3,602) (7,965) 4,363 (19,011) (27,390) 8,379
Net loss per share (Basic and diluted) (0.02) (0.05) (0.10) (0.17)

(in 000s, except per share amounts)

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. – Management’s Discussion and Analysis

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. FY2024 MD&A   10

• With respect to merchant fees, the Company’s payment processor deducted merchant fees from the remittances made to the
Company, and the deductions were not accounted for by the Company. These additional fees were identified as part of the
year-end reconciliation of the amount due from the payment processor, and the 2023 and 2022 consolidated financial
statements have been restated accordingly. The service provider fees (cost of revenue) were understated in the financial

[…]

revenues were overstated in the financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 by $568,796 and
198,071 respectively. The impact as at December 31, 2023 was a reduction of Amounts due from payment processor $399,503
a reduction of Amounts receivable of $169,293. The impact as at January 1, 2023 (December 31, 2022) was a reduction of
Amounts receivable of $198,071

• As a result of the adjustments above, amount due from payment processors was overstated by $1,475,171 as at December 31,
2023 and amounts receivable was overstated by $823,801 as at December 31, 2023 and $654,508 as at January 1, 2023.

• The Company identified that certain director fees were not accrued for and therefore, director fee expense and accounts
payable and accrued liabilities were understated by $270,000 in the financial statements as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2023.

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. – Management’s Discussion and Analysis

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. FY2024 MD&A   11

Consolidated Statements of Financial Positions
As at December 31, 2023

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Current Assets
Amount due from payment processors 2,892,461   (1,475,171) 1,417,290
Amounts receivable 1,549,893   (823,801) 726,092

Total current assets 10,609,378   (2,298,972) 8,310,406

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,777,204   270,000 8,047,204

Total current liabilities 17,231,133   270,000   17,501,133

Accumulated deficit (47,556,697) (2,568,971) (50,125,668)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Positions
As at January 1, 2023

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Current Assets
Amount due from payment processors 161   -   161
Amounts receivable 1,394,866   (654,508) 740,358

Total current assets 16,591,924   (654,508) 15,937,416

Current liabilities 6,401,719   -   6,401,719

Total current liabilities 32,640,895   32,640,895

Accumulated deficit (22,081,051) (654,508) (22,735,559)

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. – Management’s Discussion and Analysis

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. FY2024 MD&A   12

The following tables summarize the impacts of the foregoing error corrections on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Revenues

On April 12, 2022, NorthStar Ontario completed its registration as an internet gaming operator with the AGCO and on May 9, 2022,
launched Northstarbets.ca which offers eligible players in Ontario access to regulated sports betting markets, and a robust and curated
casino offering, including popular slot offerings and live dealer games. NorthStar Ontario is the holder of this registration with the AGCO
and is the operator of Northstarbets.ca.

In sports-betting and online casino related transactions where the Company is the primary obligor in its sports-betting and online casino
gaming contracts with its players, the Company generates a net gain or loss on a bet that is determined by an uncertain future event.
Gaming Revenue is recorded as the gain or loss on betting transactions settled during the period less free bets, promotional costs,
bonuses and fair value adjustments on open (unsettled) bets. The Company recognizes the gain or loss on a betting transaction as
revenue when a bet is settled.

As noted above, on May 8, 2023, the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Slapshot. Slapshot’s revenues
are generated from providing managed services to the Abenaki. and accordingly, the comparative revenue information for the year

For the year ended December 31, 2023
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Revenues 19,413,390$   (568,796)$   18,844,594$

Operator participant fee 4,038,854   -   4,038,854
Service provider fees 8,202,277   1,075,668 9,277,945
Gross margin 7,172,259   (1,644,464)$   5,527,795

Total operating expenses 33,808,305   270,000   34,078,305
Operating loss (26,636,046) (1,914,464) (28,550,510)

Other expenses 1,160,400 -   1,160,400
Net loss and comprehensive loss (25,475,646)$   (1,914,464)$   (27,390,110)$

Consolidated Statements  of CashFlows
As At December 31, 2023

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Net loss for the period (25,475,646)$   (1,914,464)$   (27,390,110)$
Adjustment for non-cash expenses 6,957,652   281,250   7,238,902

Change in non-cash operating working capital (957,310) 1,627,755 670,445
Net cash flows used in operating activities (19,646,304) - (19,646,304)

Proceeds from financing activities 22,346,567 -   22,346,567

Net cash flows used in investing activities 30,521 -   30,521

Net decrease in cash 2,730,784$   -   2,730,784$

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. – Management’s Discussion and Analysis

NORTHSTAR GAMING HOLDINGS INC. FY2024 MD&A   13

ended December 31, 2023 does not include comparable operating results of managed services revenues from contract with the Abenaki
for the period prior to May 8, 2023.

Revenue in the three months ended December 31, 2024 increased by $3.2 million to $9.5 million, compared to $6.3 million in the three
months ended December 31, 2023. Revenue in Q42024 included Gaming Revenue of $8.0 million (net of bonuses, promotional costs